

No. 05-1240

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDRE WALLACE,
Petitioner,

v.

CHICAGO POLICE OFFICERS KRISTEN KATO
AND EUGENE ROY,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

D. BRUCE LA PIERRE
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE CLINIC
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130
(314) 935-6477

RICHARD RUDA*
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A SECTION 1983 CLAIM FOR DAMAGES FOR FALSE ARREST ACCRUES AT THE TIME OF ARREST.....	5
A. Federal Law Provides that an Action for False Arrest Accrues at the Time of Arrest...	7
B. <i>Heck</i> Does Not Require Any Departure from the Clear and Settled Rule that an Action for False Arrest Accrues at the Time of Arrest.....	8
1. A Successful False Arrest Action Does Not Necessarily Imply the Invalidity of a Conviction.....	9
2. Federalism Issues Raised by a Section 1983 Damages Action for False Arrest are Addressed as a Matter of Comity and Not by Departures from Settled Rules of Accrual.....	13
II. A BRIGHT-LINE RULE THAT A CLAIM FOR DAMAGES FOR FALSE ARREST ACCRUES AT THE TIME OF ARREST ENSURES PREDICTABILITY AND AVOIDS TIME-CONSUMING LITIGATION.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. A Clear Rule of Accrual Relieves Federal Courts From Making Case-by-Case Predictions About the Relationship of Arrests to Convictions	18
B. Delayed Accrual of False Arrest Actions Conflicts with the Fundamental Purposes of Statutes of Limitations	21
C. Accrual of False Arrest Actions at the Time of Arrest Avoids Uncertainty and Time-Consuming Litigation That is Foreign to the Central Purposes of Section 1983	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	26
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	22
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	20
<i>Cabrera v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 159 F.3d 374 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981)	7
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	17
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	7
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	7, 14
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	10
<i>Gibson v. Superintendent of N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety Div. of State Police</i> , 411 F.3d 427 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1571 (2006).....	13, 18
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	26
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989)	7
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	10
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	26
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)...	24
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) ..	21
<i>McCune v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 842 F.2d 903 (6th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	3, 6, 11
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	27
<i>Rinehart v. Locke</i> , 454 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1971)...	8
<i>Rose v. Bartle</i> , 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Singleton v. City of New York</i> , 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 920 (1981) ...	7-8
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	8
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .	22, 22-23, 25
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	21
<i>Venegas v. Wagner</i> , 704 F.2d 1144 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	8
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 508:4.....	25
S.C. Code 1976 § 15-3-535	25
 Other Authorities	
Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991) ...	22, 25
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	21
Charles Alan Wright, <i>The Federal Courts—a Century After Appomattox</i> , 52 A.B.A. J. 742 (1966).....	26
Martin A. Schwartz, <i>Section 1983 Litigation: Claims and Defenses</i> (3d ed. 1997)	7, 25
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003).....	21
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States 2005</i> tbl. 29, available at http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/05cius/index.html	24-25
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged</i> (Phillip Babcock Gove ed., 1976)	3, 6
W. Keeton et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	8
